RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-003

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF BROCK, TEXAS APPROVING A DONTATION FOR THE 2023 BROCK HOMETOWN CHRISTMAS EVENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Brock Business Co-Op ("BBC"), a local non-profit organization, hosts the annual Brock Hometown Christmas event to support and promote local businesses within the Brock community; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission desires to make a donation to the BBC for the 2023 Brock Hometown Christmas event to help support and promote local businesses within the Town of Brock, and

WHEREAS, the Town has determined that the foregoing donation will provide a public benefit the Town by promoting local businesses and stimulating local sales tax revenues.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF BROCK, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the Town Commission hereby authorizes a donation to the BBC in the amount of \$\(\frac{10,000}{\cdot} \) from the Town's general fund and authorizes the Town Clerk to execute such documents as may be necessary to effectuate the same.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect from and after its date of adoption.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the Town Commission of the Town of Brock, Texas, on November 20, 2023.

TOWN OF BROOK, TEXAS

Jay Hamilton, Mayor

ATTEST:

Alvssa Vanesler, Town Clerk

Municipal Corporation

Ple of Tex

Town of Brock, Texas Resolution No. R-2023-003

Page 1 of 1